

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
:
:
:
BUGSBY PROPERTY LLC,
:
:
Plaintiff,
:
:
vs. :
:
ALEXANDRIA REAL ESTATE EQUITIES,
:
INC. and JOEL S. MARCUS,
:
Defendants. :
:
:
-----X

Case No. 1:19-cv-9290 (VEC)

Oral Argument Requested

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193
Telephone: 212.351.4000

*Attorneys for Defendants Alexandria Real Estate
Equities, Inc. and Joel S. Marcus*

Dated: New York, New York
November 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

BACKGROUND..... 3

 I. Summary Of Allegations 3

 II. Procedural History 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Bugsby Is Collaterally Estopped From Pursuing This Case In New York..... 8

 II. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Under 28 U.S.C. § 1359 For Lack Of Subject Matter Jurisdiction. 11

 III. The Complaint Must Be Dismissed Because Steven Marcus Is A Necessary And Indispensable Party Whose Joinder Would Destroy Diversity..... 14

 IV. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed For Lack Of Personal Jurisdiction..... 18

 V. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim Against Defendants For Quantum Meruit..... 21

 VI. The Court Should Abstain From Exercising Jurisdiction Under *Colorado River*..... 24

 VII. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 17(b) For Lack Of Capacity. 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>22 Gramercy Park, LLC v. Michael Haverland Architect, P.C.</i> , 170 A.D.3d 535 (1st Dep’t 2019)	22
<i>In re Alcon S’holder Litig.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11
<i>Ali v. Mukasey</i> , 529 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Alix v. McKinsey & Co., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3889855 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2019).....	13
<i>AMNEX, Inc. v. Rowland</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 238 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	24, 25
<i>Arias Santos v. LATAM Airlines Grp. S.A.</i> , 2019 WL 1745778 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2019).....	10
<i>Arkwright-Boston Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 762 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	23
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>BlackRock, Inc. v. Schroders PLC</i> , 2007 WL 1573933 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2007)	11
<i>Bozell Grp., Inc. v. Carpet Co-Op of Am. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1523282 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2000).....	20
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Bugsby Property LLC v. Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc.</i> , No. 650795/2019.....	6
<i>Canaday v. Koch</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1460 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	24
<i>Castillo Grand LLC v. Sheraton Operating Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 4667104 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2009)	2, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Casville Invs., Ltd. v. Kates</i> , 2013 WL 3465816 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2013).....	21
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 382 (1987).....	21
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	24, 25
<i>Cortec Indus. Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....	21, 23
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	18
<i>Dart-Barnett Operating Co., LLC v. Esperada Texas, LP</i> , 2008 WL 4056783 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 26, 2008).....	11
<i>In re Del Valle Ruiz</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	19
<i>Dubov v. Lewis</i> , 2019 WL 1060652 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2019).....	23
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Asia Optical Co., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2148198 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2012).....	9
<i>Ente Nazionale Idrocarburi v. Prudential Sec. Grp., Inc.</i> , 744 F. Supp. 450 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	17
<i>Errico v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	17
<i>Fagioli S.p.A. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 12768461 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2014).....	14, 16
<i>First Union Nat’l Bank v. Paribas</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	10
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Garcia v. Tamir</i> , 1999 WL 587902 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 1999).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Glob. Disc. Travel Servs., LLC v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	15, 17
<i>Glob. Fin. Corp. v. Triarc Corp.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 525 (1999).....	3, 24
<i>Gordian Grp., LLC v. Syringa Exploration, Inc.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 575 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	20
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Gustavia Home, LLC v. 10586 Flatlands 1 Realty Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 2056700 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2019).....	13
<i>Herrick Co., Inc. v. SCS Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2, 7, 12
<i>I. Meyer Pincus & Assocs. P.C. v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 936 F.2d 759 (2d Cir.1991).....	21
<i>Iacovacci v. Monticciolo</i> , 2019 WL 2074584 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2019)	3, 24
<i>Interventure 77 Hudson LLC v. Falcon Real Estate Inv. Co., LP</i> , 172 A.D.3d 481 (1st Dep't 2019)	24
<i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Ward</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 516 (2005)	19
<i>Kahn Lucas Lancaster, Inc. v. Lark Int'l Ltd.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 1131 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	21
<i>Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 3247363 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006).....	10, 11
<i>LaFleur v. Whitman</i> , 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Lee v. Kim</i> , 1998 WL 20003 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2008)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Leibowitz v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 584 F.3d 487 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>LightSquared Inc. v. Deere & Co.</i> , 2015 WL 585655 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2015).....	22
<i>Machat v. Sklar</i> , 1997 WL 599384 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 1997).....	25
<i>Manney v. Intergroove Tontrager Vertriebs GMBH</i> , 2011 WL 6026507 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2011).....	3, 25
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Moscato v. MDM Grp., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2971674 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2008).....	8, 9
<i>New Canaan Capital Mgm’t, LLC v. Ozado Partners LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1157153 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2017).....	12
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonso-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	13
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Comercial Iberica de Exclusivas Deportivas, S.A.</i> , 20 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Parker v. Blauvelt Volunteer Fire Co.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 343 (1999).....	8
<i>Peters v. UBS AG</i> , 2014 WL 148631 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2014).....	2, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Phoenix Ancient Art, S.A. v. J Paul Getty Tr.</i> , 2018 WL 1605985 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2018).....	19
<i>Pine Run Props., Inc. v. Pine Run Ltd.</i> , 1991 WL 280719 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 1991).....	11
<i>Pollux Holding Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 329 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Prudential Oil Corp. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 546 F.2d 469 (2d Cir. 1976).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>SAA-A, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 281 A.D.2d 201 (1st Dep’t 2001)	21
<i>Shamis v. Ambassador Factors Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 473577 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 1997).....	13, 14
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	11
<i>Soumayah v. Minnelli</i> , 41 A.D.3d 390 (1st Dep’t 2007)	22
<i>Starr Indem. & Liab. Co. v. Brightstar Corp.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	11
<i>Taormina v. Thrifty Car Rental</i> , 2016 WL 7392214 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2016)	19
<i>Tasini v. AOL, Inc.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 734 (S.D.N.Y.).....	23
<i>Troma Entm’t, Inc. v. Centennial Pictures Inc.</i> , 729 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Visión en Análisis y Estrategia, S.A. de C.V. v. Andersen</i> , 2015 WL 4510772 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2015)	15, 16, 17
<i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 523 (2019)	18

Statutes

10 Del. C. § 8106	3, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1359.....	2, 11, 12, 13
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 339	10

Rules

CPLR § 202.....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	14, 16, 17, 18
